### SPECIAL ISSUE



# THE KENYA GAZETTE

#### Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXIV—No. 85

NAIROBI, 14th September, 2012

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 13107

THE COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT

(Cap. 102)

COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO THE ACCIDENT INVOLVING AIRCRAFT HELICOPTER REGISTRATION NO. EUROCOPTER 5Y-CDT AS 350 B3

AMENDMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Commissions of Inquiry Act, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, amend the commission issued through Gazette Notice Nos. 9043 and 9044 of 2012, in paragraph 4 of the Citation—

- (a) by inserting the words "and to the National Assembly" immediately after the word "President"; and
- (b) by inserting the expression "on or before the 3rd December, 2012" immediately after the word "recommendations".

Dated the 12th September, 2012.

MWAI KIBAKI,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 13108

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ACT

(No. 13 of 2012)

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPOINTMENT OF SELECTION PANEL

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by paragraph 1 of the First Schedule to the Public Service Commission Act, 2012, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, in consultation with the Prime Minister, appoint—

Richard Ethan Ndubai, Alban Mnyika Mwendar, Jacqueline Arwa Mugo, Wanyama Kulundu-Bitonye (Prof.), Rachel Monyoncho, Priscilla Komora, George Opiyo, to be members of the selection panel for the purposes of selecting nominees for appointment as the chairperson and members of the Public Service Commission, under section 6 of the Act.

Dated the 12th September, 2012.

MWAI KIBAKI,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 13109

THE KENYATTA UNIVERSITY ACT

(Cap. 210C)

THE MACHAKOS UNIVERSITY COLLEGE ORDER, 2011

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 11 (1) (a) of the Machakos University College Order, 2011, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

Cleopa K. Mailu (Dr.), Gladys Karegi Kianji,

to be Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson, respectively, of Machakos University College Council, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from the 9th May, 2012.

Dated the 12th September, 2012.

MWAI KIBAKI,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 13110

THE JOMO KENYATTA UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURE AND TECHNOLOGY ACT

(Cap. 210E)

THE MURANG'A UNIVERSITY COLLEGE ORDER, 2011

APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 11 (1) (a) of the Murang'a University College Order, 2011, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

Jama Mohamud Abdi (Prof.), John Wanyoike (Eng.), to be Chairman and Vice-Chairman, respectively, of Murang'a University College Council, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from the 9th May, 2012.

Dated the 12th September, 2012.

MWAI KIBAKI,

President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 13111

## THE TRANSPORT LICENSING ACT (Cap. 404)

#### THE TRANSPORT LICENSING APPEALS TRIBUNAL

#### RE-APPOINTMENT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 19 (2) of the Transport Licensing Act, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

#### GEORGE K. KARWENJI

to be Chairman of the Transport Licensing Appeals Tribunal, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from the 31st August, 2012.

Dated the 12th September, 2012.

MWAI KIBAKI, President. GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 13112

#### THE NATIONAL CRIME RESEARCH ACT

(No. 4 of 1997)

#### APPOINTMENT

IT IS notified for the general information of the public that in exercise of the powers conferred by section 11 (1) of the National Crime Research Act, 1997, the Governing Council of the National Crime Research Centre has appointed—

#### JOHN ORIRI ONYANGO

to be Director of the National Crime Research Centre, for a period of three (3) years, with effect from the 1st January, 2012.

Dated the 12th September, 2012.

GITHU MUIGAI, Attorney-General.